headed households and with larger family sizes compared to 

male headed households. 15  The National Housing 

Corporation (NHC) receives Government or ‘crown lands’ 
for housing and therefore is able to construct at lower costs. 

Under the  H500 housing programme, of three hundred and 

fifty-one (351) units built, two hundred and fifty-eight (258) 
or 73.5% were allocated to female heads, seventy four (74) 

or 21.1 %  to male household heads  and nineteen (19) or 

5.4% to joint male and female owners.16  Currently the NHC 
is building 500 homes. However, information is not 

recorded on the sex of applicants, but it is estimated that